APPENDIX 2:

Financial Appraisal undertaken by Kemsley LLP



Our ref: GEN/10288

113 NEW LONDON ROAD CHELMSFORD • ESSEX • CM2 0QT

T: 01245 358988 • F: 01245 356758

property@kemsley.com www.kemsley.com

19 January 2011

Rosegrove Developments Little Arnolds

Stapleford Tawney Romford RM4 1RD Epping Forest District Council Civic Offices

High Street Epping CM16 4 BZ

FAO Mr R Hilder

FAO Katie Smith (ref PL/KS/EPF/1153/09)

Dear Sirs

Proposed Development Rear of 103 High Street, Chipping Ongar, CM5 9DX Planning Application, reference EPF/1153/09

Instructions

I was instructed, by letter of 17 December 2010, from Stephen Hayhurst, to undertake an "affordable housing financial viability assessment" of the proposed development to the rear of 103 High Street. Ongar. With that letter I was provided with various background papers, as listed in that letter, including: a copy of the planning application; minute of the sub-committee meeting of 16 December 2009; budget construction costs from Thornwood Construction Group dated 01 July 2010; and a letter from John Sears, estate agent, of 23 July 2010.

There are two types of appraisal. Valuers tend to be trying to get to the site value, so do a residual appraisal, deducting all likely costs and a profit margin from the Gross Development Value, to leave the residual site value. By contrast, developers generally start from a site value, and end up with a profit margin.

I inspected on 11 January 2011, and met Mr Hilder on site. I confirm, other than that meeting, I have neither met him, nor acted for him or his development company before.

I append some photographs taken by me during that inspection. Also, a plan showing the site (edged red as proposed for development and blue the front part), together with a proposed layout plan.

Brief Description

Chipping Ongar is a popular residential location in South Essex, outside the M25, but reasonably conveniently located for access to the M11 motorway. It used to be at the end of the London Underground service, but this was discontinued, although there are proposals to reinstate it. In common with many towns, the retail traders have suffered, and there are a number of vacant and other shops available on the market. The baker's shop adjacent to this property has closed.

This site forms the rear of 101/103 High Street, and extends behind a public house. It backs onto an open and rather overgrown area, running down to the river, and forming a flood area.

Offices: Basildon, Chelmsford, London, Romford

Regulated by RICS



Kemsley LLP is a fimiled liability partnership registered in England under number OC 326192 The registered office address is 113 New Landon Road, Chelmsford, Essex CM2 0QT

'Rear of 103 High Street, Ongar, CM5 9DX



On the Local Plan (adopted January 1998) the property is shown as being within the Town Centre area, and the Conservation Area the area behind it is shown as liable to flooding. It is adjacent to, but just outside the assumed line of the Town Earthworks associated with the motte and bailey eastle (hence, presumably, the proposed archaeological planning condition).

The site is accessed by a narrow concrete drive between existing buildings, and is set behind a butcher's and a stationer's shops. It comprises a number of existing small units, which have been let for commercial purposes, but are predominantly empty now. See later, but some of these will be retained and others demolished under the proposals. I am told, at one time, it was used as a slaughterhouse, and the cold store remains. Otherwise, the bulk of the site has a concrete surface. The buildings form the boundary to part, with a low brick wall behind the public house, and timber fencing elsewhere (part in poor condition). There are few trees on site, although there is a tall grown cypress hedge by the south west corner, outside the boundary.

The existing use was set out in a Certificate of Lawful Development for Existing Use as B1, B8 and A1 uses (reference EPF/1513/07/CLD). Although not entirely specific, I assume the B1 and B8 uses relate to the area proposed for development and subject of this report, and the A1 relates to the ground floor of the front part.

From the planning application, the site is stated as being 850m2.

Planning Application

A planning application, reference EPF/1153/09, was submitted for "partial demolition of existing buildings, conversion adaptation of existing business units to form 3 X 1 bedroom cottages, construction of 2 X 2 bedroom cottages, bin stores, bike stores and provision of parking spaces". Epping Forest District Council resolved to grant consent subject to 10 conditions and a Section 106 Agreement. I have not seen a copy of a draft agreement, but, the planning committee minute states this is to be "a legal agreement ... to secure provision of one affordable housing unit within the site". I summarise the proposed conditions as:

- to be implemented within three years;
- 2. approval of external finishes;
- 3. withdrawal of certain permitted development rights;
- 4. landscaping;
- parking areas;
- 6. hours for construction works;
- 7. contamination: investigate, remediate, report afterwards;
- 8. an archaeological investigation;
- 9. detail of windows etc;
- 10. windows to be timber sash, recessed.

These conditions are broadly in line with my expectation, within a Conservation Area. There is a cost implication in respect of the contamination condition, plus a cost and potential delay implication in respect of the archaeological investigation.

The requirement for the affordable housing is the subject of this report.



Proposals

The intention is to demolish the lavatories attached to the rear of the butcher's shop, to convert an existing flat roofed area into two bin stores (one commercial, the other domestic). The existing two story office building would be converted to Unit 1. On the other side of the yard, part of the existing building would be retained as a store for the butcher, with part demolished and allocated as parking. The existing structure to the rear right corner would be retained and converted to Unit 4 & 5. An area of storage building and the cold store would be removed. Units 2 & 3 would be constructed in the yard area behind the public house.

The existing buildings would retain the present construction as far as possible. The proposed new cottages would have a rendered front and rear, black timber cladding to the sides, under a duo pitch plain clay tile roof.

From plans provided the proposed accommodation would provide:

```
Unit 1
ground floor, lobby (stairs), lounge, kitchen off
first floor, landing, bedroom 1, bathroom

Unit 2
ground floor, hall (stairs), cloakroom (wc, basin) kitchen/breakfast room, lounge
first floor, landing, bedroom 1, bedroom 2, bathroom

Unit 3
as Unit 2, but handed

Unit 4
ground floor, hall (stairs), kitchen, lounge
first floor, landing, bathroom, bedroom 1

Unit 5
ground floor, lounge, with kitchen and hall (stairs) off
first floor, lending, bathroom, bedroom 1
```

From plans provided, I calculate the following Gross Internal Areas.

| | m^2 |
|---------|-------|
| Unit 1 | 46.9 |
| Unit 2 | 66.2 |
| Unit 3 | 66.2 |
| Unit 4 | 73.3 |
| Linit 5 | 57.3 |

Appraisal

As I say, there are two types of appraisal, a development appraisal which starts from a known site value and ends with a profit/loss margin, and a residual appraisal which ends with a site value. Valuers generally use the second, as they are endeavouring to get to a site value. However, for this purpose, the development appraisal is more appropriate, and I have run two such appraisals, appended, one with and

Rear of 103 High Street, Ongar, CM5 9DX



the other without an affordable unit. I have done these using the input information as provided, as far as possible, and will comment on this below.

Gross Development Value

This is the sum of the likely sale price of the individual units. I have adopted the figures as provided by John Sears, totalling £915,000 including the affordable unit (Unit 3) at £95,000 in the first appraisal. In the second I have adopted the same figures, except with Unit 3 at the same figure as Unit 2, giving a total of £1,040,000.

I have to say that I do not entirely agree with these figures, although John Sears is a well known and respected agent in the town. However, the range of figures given is quite broad, when analysed on a floor area basis, and I am surprised that he considers the single bedroom Unit 1 to have the same value as the proposed two bedroom cottages, which are larger. In addition, there would generally be a premium for new build. Having said that, I have adopted his figures.

Site Value

I have looked at this three ways. First, I have carried out a residual appraisal to give a site value. I do not append this, but it does show a residual site value of £221,428, based on my own calculation. Secondly, in my general experience, site values are currently around 25% of the Gross Development Value. On £915,000, this would be £228,750. Finally, I would expect the plots to have a value of £60,000 each. On the four private plots, this would be £240,000.

Based off this, I have taken a site value of £230,000 in both appraisals. I note that in his letter to Epping Forest District Council, of 07 September 2010, Mr Hayhurst mentioned a figure of £240,843.75. Net of purchase costs, see below, this compares closely to my figure.

Purchase Costs

Based off this, purchase costs would be £6,900, as shown in both appraisals. While Mr Hilder owns the site already, and it could be argued this is irrelevant, any valuation assumes a market transaction, and any prospective purchaser would reflect the cost of purchase, so it is appropriate to include it.

Development Costs

I have adopted, in both appraisals, the figure as given by Thornwood Construction of £573,750 (£546,750 + 5% contingency). I have to say that I consider this figure to be rather high, but it is a complicated scheme, with requirements to comply with conservation specifications, and, on the small size units, the average cost would be high. There is also a possibility, because of the presence of the cypress trees just outside the boundary, that the footings of Units 2 & 3 would have to be reinforced, deepened or piled. Mr Hilder told me he had a quotation of £2,440 for the archaeological inspection. I have adopted this figure. I have allowed £10,000, my own figure, for the contamination investigation. However, if remedial works are found necessary, this could impact on cost. I have assumed, because the site is virtually completely covered with concrete, that contamination would not be present, although I have not seen any soil reports nor can I

Rear of 103 High Street, Ongar, CM5 9DX



comment on the historic use. It is not until investigation has been completed that this can be quantified. However I consider the allowance I have made to be appropriate for this calculation. I have then allowed for a 5% contingency, plus fees at 6%, which is the rate I apply generally. This would be £35,229. Mr Hilder gave me a breakdown of his fees, totalling slightly more than this. Whilst this gives some check, I consider it appropriate to adopt my usual calculation, as I would expect for any prospective purchaser.

Finance

I have taken twelve months from start to completion of the sale of the final unit, with concurrent nine months on the building costs (at half the amount to allow for the costs to be incurred over that period). I have adopted 6% interest. While it would not be possible to borrow the whole amount, it is usual to build in an interest allowance on the developer's own funding contribution as well.

Sales

I have adopted the John Sears' figures, and kept them the same in both appraisals, except for Unit 3. I have then taken sale costs (legal and agents' fees). There is a consequent knock on effect on costs in the second appraisal as a result of the higher sale figure for Unit 3.

Value Added Tax

I have disregarded the implications of VAT, as I have assumed any developer would be able to offset it (VAT being payable on the difference between input and outputs).

Profit/Loss

As will be seen from the summaries of the two appraisals, the Gross Development value is different, but the site, acquisition, development costs and finance remain the same. There is a small difference in sales costs. The appraisal allowing for one affordable unit shows a profit of £9,307. This represents 1% (on Total Development Costs). The normal target developers expect is 20%, although in the current economic climate 15% is deemed acceptable. The second appraisal, without an affordable unit, produces a profit of £131,807, 14.5%.

Conclusion

In my opinion the scheme is not viable with an affordable housing unit, and is unlikely to be built out. Without such a unit, it is viable, although the profit margin is just below target.

I trust this provides the information you require, but please feel free to contact me if I can be of further assistance. Meanwhile, I enclose my fee account to Mr Hilder in the sum as agreed.

Yours faithfully

GE NICHOLLS FRICS FAAV KEMSLEY LLP

Page 5 of 8

Rear of 103 High Street, Ongar, CM5 9DX





Access off High Street



Rear Yard area, where Units 2 & 3 would stand



From rear







| | Propo | sed Unit I | | Front | demolish | 1ed | , rear to |
|------------|--|--|--|-------------------------|---|-----|---|
| APPRAISAL | | | WF | ITH ONE AFFORDABLE UNIT | | | |
| | 1 | | | T | | - | |
| Subject: | Land Rear | of 103 High Stree | et. Ongar | | | | |
| Date: | 17 January | | | | | _ | |
| Date. | 17 Junuary | 1 | | | | - | |
| CAPITAL | VALUE | i | | m ² | sq ft | - | tota |
| CALITAL | Unit 1 | separate, 1 bedroo | m | 46.9 | 505 | £ | |
| | Unit 2 | semi detached 2 b | | 66.2 | 713 | | 220,000 |
| | Unit 3 | semi detached 2 b | | 66.2 | 713 | | |
| | Unit 4 | adjoining, 1 bedroo | | 73.3 | | | 185,000 |
| *** | Unit 5 | adjoining, 1 bedroo | | 57.3 | 617 | £ | |
| Gross Dev | relopment Va | | | - | | £ | |
| Less | T T | 1 | | 1 | | - | 0.0100 |
| | - | | | Costs | | - | |
| Site | | | | 230000 | | - | |
| Purchase | costs | | | | | | |
| | agents at | 1.5 | % | 3450 | | | |
| | legal fees | 0.5 | The same and the s | 1150 | | | |
| | stamp duty | | % | 2300 | | - | |
| developme | | | 70 | | | - | K 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
| dotolopine | floor area | 309.9 | m² | | | - | |
| | | d Construction | | 546750 | | - | * |
| | archaeologica | | | 2440 | | - | |
| | contamination | | | 10000 | | _ | |
| | contingency | T 5.0 | % | 27960 | | | |
| | fees at | 6.0 | % | 35229 | - | _ | |
| finance | at | 6.0 | % | | | | |
| | site | 12 | months | 14214 | | | |
| | building | 9 | months | 13901 | | | |
| sales | | | | | *************************************** | | |
| | agents at | 1.5 | % | 13725 | | | |
| | legal at % | 0.5 | % | 4575 | | | - |
| | | 1 | | | | | |
| PROFIT/L | oss | 1.0 | % | 9307 | | | |
| | | | | 3 04=000 | | _ | |
| | | | - | 915000 | | - | |
| | | | | 1 | | 1 | |
| Summary | | | | | | | |
| | Gross Develo | pment Value | | | 915000 | _ | |
| | Less: | I | | | | - | |
| | | site | | 230000 | | _ | |
| | | acquisition costs | | 6900 | | _ | |
| | | development costs | | 622378 | | _ | |
| | | finance | | 28115 | | _ | |
| | | sale costs | | 18300 | | - | |
| | | profit/loss | | 9307 | | - | |
| | | | | 915000 | | | |



| APPRAISAL | | | | NO A | FFORDA | ARI | FINIT |
|-------------|--|--|----------|----------------|----------|------|----------|
| AL 1 13 | T | | | 1107 | T OND | 101 | L CIVII |
| 0.1.1 | 1-15 | 6 400 111-1- 04-1- | | | | - | |
| | | f 103 High Stree | t, Ongar | | | | |
| Date: | 17 January 2 | 2011 | | | | | |
| CAPITAL | VALUE | | | m ² | sq ft | | tota |
| Ora TIAL | Tunit 1 | separate, 1 bedroo | m | 46.9 | 505 | £ | 220,000 |
| | Unit 2 | semi detached 2 bedroom | | 66.2 | 713 | | 220,000 |
| | Unit 3 | semi detached 2 b | | 66.2 | 713 | | 220,000 |
| | Unit 4 | adjoining, 1 bedroo | | 73.3 | 789 | £ | 185,000 |
| | Unit 5 | adjoining, 1 bedroom | | 57.3 | 617 | f | 195,000 |
| Gross Da | velopment Val | | | | | | .040,000 |
| Less | i veropinent var | l | - 1 | | _ | - | 1010,000 |
| Less | + | | | Costs | | | |
| Site | + | | | 230000 | | 77.0 | |
| Purchase | costs | | | 200000 | | - | |
| . uronase | agents at | 1.5 | 0/0 | 3450 | | | |
| | legal fees | 0.5 | | 1150 | | | |
| | stamp duty | and the second second second second second | % | 2300 | | | |
| developm | | - | 76 | 2000 | | _ | |
| developini | floor area | 309.9 | m² | | | - | |
| | As Thornwood | The second secon | 111 | 546750 | | | |
| | and the second s | | | 2440 | | | |
| | archaeological | | | 10000 | | - | |
| | contamination | , allow | 8/ | 27960 | | _ | |
| | contingency | 6.0 | | 35229 | | | |
| E | fees at | 6.0 | | 30229 | | - | |
| finance | 1 | | months | 44044 | | _ | |
| | site | | | 14214 | | - | |
| | building | 9 | months | 13901 | | - | |
| sales | | | 64 | 15600 | | _ | |
| | agents at | 1.5 | | | | | |
| | legal at % | 0.5 | % | 5200 | | - | |
| PROFIT/L | oss | 14.5 | % | 131807 | | | |
| | | | | 1040000 | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Summar | Gross Develor | L Value | | | 1040000 | - | |
| | Less: | T Value | | | 10-10000 | | |
| | 1,000. | site | | 230000 | | - | - |
| | + | acquisition costs | | 6900 | | 3 | |
| | 1 | development costs | | 622378 | | - | |
| | | finance | | 28115 | | | |
| | | sale costs | | 20800 | | - | |
| | + | profit/loss | | 131807 | | - | |
| | | DIOIDIO92 | | 1040000 | | - | |



John Sear Estate Agents



7 February, 2011

Mr J. Hilder C/o JSP Design 1 Bansons Yard High Street Chipping Ongar Essex CM5 9AA

Dear Mr Hilder

re: Proposed development site to the rear of 103 High Street, Chipping Ongar, Essex.

Further to our letter to you on the 23rd July 2010. I write to confirm that the values of the above properties are unchanged with the exception of plot 3 which should be valued the same as the adjoining property i.e. £220,000 as this is no longer deemed low cost housing, although plot 1 is a much smaller property the reason I have valued this also at £220,000 is that it is detached and will retain a lot of its original character.

I trust this information will answer your questions satisfactory, if I can be of further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me.

| Yours sin | | | |
|-----------|---|--|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| John Sear | 8 | | |
| ANIAFA | | | |





Thornwood Construction Group

Our Ref: SH/CJ

First Floor 188 High Road Loughton Essex IG10 1DN

8 February 2011

Tel: 0208 588 7032 Fax: 0208 502 6324

Email: admin@thornwoodgroup.co.uk

JSP Chartered Town Planners 1 Bansons Yard High Street Chipping Ongar Essex CM5 9AA

Dear Sirs,

Land and buildings rear of 103 High Street, Ongar, Essex CM5 9DX

I refer to our telephone conversation and I thank you for forwarding a copy of a letter dated 19th January 2011, prepared by Mr. Nicholls of Kemsley LLP.

You have asked me to comment upon our construction costs, in light of his comment on page 4 of his report.

The construction costs were arrived at having due consideration for the difficulties of this particular site.

Specifically, ingress and egress to the site is very narrow and difficult, and we anticipate that a large element of offloading and delivery will need to be carried out from the High Street and taken by smaller vehicles into the rear of the site, due to the restricted width and access. There may be a need for some crane off loading, and almost certainly concrete pumps will be required.

We therefore anticipate significantly more cost to be incurred in running a site in this manner.

We have anticipated, as Mr. Nicholls correctly assumed, that there would be quite a lot of exterior work which we have allowed for, in terms of contamination removal in the first instance, and thereafter in the formation of hard landscaping parking areas and amenity space provision.

The construction costs for each unit therefore, whilst representing the majority of the build costs, do not themselves give a full picture of the overall cost of this development, and we have also of course added a 5% contingency which has been netted down by Mr. Nicholls in his letter.

On balance therefore, whilst the construction costs may seem superficially high, we have adopted a realistic position in pricing the work, in anticipating the difficulties of running the contract on such a tight site, surrounded by so many other properties leading to a substantial amount of Party Wall related construction work.

We have attempted therefore to provide a costing which we can work to in order to provide the client, Mr. Hilder, with a realistic appraisal of his likely development construction costs.

The figures were given in July 2010 and there has been some upward pressure on pricing, but we are currently standing by the prices submitted.

I trust this is sufficient for your purposes, and will reassure Mr. Nicholls that we have endeavoured to consider all of the factors likely to affect the price and duly accommodated them within our budget costings.

Company No: 7107917. Thornwood Construction Group is the trading name of Thornwood (London) Limited